Introduced by: Mayor Date: July 18, 1989 Hearing: Aug. 15, 1989 Vote: Unanimous Action: Enacted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 89-36

APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF ONE-HALF MILE OF DIAMOND RIDGE ROAD TO BE PAID FOR BY THE STATE LOCAL SERVICE ROADS AND TRAILS FUND

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has a program for construction of local service roads and trails; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough desires to reconstruct a portion of the road known as Diamond Ridge Road, located in the vicinity of Homer, Alaska, at a cost of \$108,592;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH.

Section 1. That application be made to the State of Alaska for funds from the Local Service Roads and Trails program to be used in construction of Diamond Ridge Road Project.

Section 2. That the Mayor is authorized to assign these funds to the Diamond Ridge Road Project.

Section 3. That \$108,592 received from the LSR&T funds be appropriated for the Diamond Ridge Road Project, Account No. 231.331035.49999.

Section 4. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS <u>15th</u> DAY OF <u>August</u>, 1989.

Jonathan W.

Sewall, Assembly President

Jundley ATTEST: Borough Clerk